SEE REAR CORNER TIE

ASSEMBLY DETAIL
VSEE DWG. 784-E1990

274 NET SEATS @ 18" PER SEAT

®-—- o [
|
@—- I —@
|
@—- 1 T—@
@~ 1 1—@
|
®—- B 1—®
I
®— | -—®
|
@—- 1 T—©
@)--—- | | :
|
@O S T—0
®—- - L —®
I
®—- | -—@
=< |
®—- i T—®
|
@—- SR H—0Q
@— - ——®
D— 1 ——D
— 21'-0" — 12'-0" - FOOT & RISER PLANK LENGTH
1'-5.4"{ ‘..._ ............................................................................. _._I ]_.71'_5'! .- FOOT & RISER PLANK OVERHANG
| 14-6" O L 3 e . SEATING SECTION AND AISLE
- 14-6" — — 14'-6" — SEAT PLANK LENGTH ROW 1 THRU 14
- 330" —] SEAT PLANK ROW 15
1'-6" o 1'-0" | || 0" —w—|  |==—1'=6"- - SEAT PLANK OVERHANG
- 20'-11" -—— 12-0" — - REAR RAIL PIPE LENGTH
- 330" — - BLEACHER LENGTH
SEATING PLAN
3/16" = 10"




700-M648 TOP
700-M654 BOT.

!

|

|

|
84-1

uw
o
—
—-—————
&
(o=
M~

-6  |=—b'-0"— | b'-0" '~ 0" | '~ 0" | =—'-0"—]  |=—1-6" -~ - FRAME SPACING

700-M648 TOP 700-M648 TOP
700-M654 BOT. 700-M654 BOT.
[rem—m——— [e=mma==as= e RO ——— Hyn————m =
BROWN X-BRACE = = BROWN X-BRACE = 1
= I = | <
R R —— @
BLACK X—BRACE BLACK X-BRACE
D = =
______ G . . _ =
o P 3 S
RED X-BRACE"™ ™| RED X-BRACE™ =
DARK BLUE X-BR. DARK BLUE X-BR.
PURPLE X—BRACE PURPLE X-BRACE
" =) — —o—"—"— of———"— =
I . R
______ —3 & ISR m—

GOLD X-BRACE GOLD X-BRACE
ORANGE X-BRACE

3 3 3

sl =) E——— S, T — —E

< <4 &+

2 2 B

FRAMING PLAN

3/16” = 1'-0"

O
A

X—BRACE DETAIL

N.T.S.
7/16" X 1" GALV. MACH. BOLT

7/16" X 1.1/2" GALV. MACH. BOLT




!

- 29’—6%’
48" GALVANIZED
CHAIN LINK FENCE GUARDRAIL SYSTEM NOT

2" MESH, #9 GA. 1x6MLL SHOWN FOR CLARITY

(REAR, LOCATED RISER
INSIDE OF BLEACHER) (2) 2 x 10 MILL

FOOT PLANK

ATTACH CHAIN LINK
FENCE TO RAIL PIPE

pi WITH ALUM. TIE WIRE (
REAR RALL CORNER TE~_| \ ATI=" 0 = SN
g0 e%e

725-FA31 SHOWN mll

i ! *
725-FA32 OTHER SIDE 153501 : l
155% 1\ £ =] =
595 e
Lo o,

I“... i
REAR RAIL POST— | [LE&E%S DETAIL
1‘0..0.
725-FA1 L%005e C
. “.‘_ ‘.‘.‘.. 1: = 11_031
o)
i = o (eID. SIDE RAIL POST
WIS I 725-FA2 SHOWN
A == 2" MESH, #9 GA. 725-FA3 OTHER SIDE
(2) 7/16" x 1” E . «—=| _ (SIDES, LOCATED USE (4) 7/16" x 1°
GALV. MACHINE 2, 10 Lk STT°|| OUTSIDE OF BLEACHER) GALV. MACHINE BOLT, TYP.
L BOLT oo o] T ! = 11/4’@ PIPE PLUG
v a 2
-E e X : S \ ,/TOP & BOTTOM
s ) )
® ., He ﬁ (4) 1.1/4° GALV.
£=2 2 4t NG (DDEES TENSION BAND
! '-:r e w X ¥ L
gggl_zmrAL BRACE | ]|8 £ T X == S SEAT PLANK, TYP. SIDE RAIL RETURN
g o - = | — 725-FA33
6-1.1/2 = 1, x 6 MILL P .
be RISER BOARD —l | 48" GALY.
TYPICAL X/ [ — b TENSION BAR
NOTE: MA-1 2 x 10 MILL
FRAME CONNECTOR ESHINY) -
700-MA1 " . \ .l ™ 'ngarc :’LL“NK < s | A
ATTACH W/(2) D W WD Mo (128 o - )
7/16" x 1° GALV. 2=2\IZ2S (s22 =S 25\ b =, g B ! : S
MACHINE BOLT, TYP sET\ISET (IS52\ 8%y [HE®T E57 52 \
L R \\B& x o cn>'<"m\\¥ Exw |J$Sxw, & >~ . [
® ® @ @ ® @ L0\ ®\N0 @ O
GREEN GOLD ORANGE
X-BRACE ~ x-BRACE ~ X-BRACE
SEC-" ON AA 6'-6.3/4 6'-4.3/4" 6'-2.7/8"

3/8" = 1'-0"




2 x 10 MILL AISLE HANDRAIL
RISER, 725-HR4
CONTINOUS
S ~—8}" TYP.
1 A AISLE HANDRAIL
‘ eomo 725-HR6
i Lt I
: / _L
HH Il .
700-MATO ALUM. i cho
AISLE_ HANGER 0 -
TOP ROW ONLY = <n- B
/ <
: Er
#43 FLOOR FLANGE i n

ATTACH W/ 725-MC4,
7/16" x 1.1/2" GALV.
MACH. BOLT &

7/16"0 FLAT WASHER

NOTE: ALL AISLE HANGERS - TWO PER
LOCATION REQUIRED, TYPICAL

(4) 3.1/2" ALUM. BOLT

2x6 MILL AISLE
PLANK @ 4'-6"
ATTACH WITH
2.1/2" BOLT CUP

CLP, 5/16™ x 1.1/4" GALV. ATTACH W/

CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16°@ 7/16" x 1”

LOCK WASHER, AND 5/16"0 GALV. MACHINE

GALV. HEX NUT, TYP. BOLT, TYP.
3/8’ = 1!_0'

————
-— -

y ATTACH AISLE ™\

n
AISLE HANGER
700-FA10

i NOSE COVER M
/ TO 2x6 AISLE PLANK \
s \
! \
| 2x6 AISLE PLANK \
|
{ / iy =
’l.\ I
\
\
\
\ AISLE NOSE y
ASLE HANDRAL ~ _  COVRR (BLACK) .
725-HR6 o -
A g
if
| /
[} = f;
2 Y. AISLE HANDRAIL
b, Y, 725-HR4
i i
i, _
7/
H [_ I L
\ V' I
b —_
1 x 6 MILL i I
RISER, s =
CONTINOUS oo ot B m
FOOT PLANK,

CONTINOUS




POP RIVET

PIPE SLEEVE

RAIL PIPE

PIPE SLEEVE ASSEMBLY

12 =10

1) INSERT SLEEVES APPROXIMATELY HALFWAY INTO

NOTE: SLEEVES SHOULD BE

MATL: 6063-T6 ALUMN. ATTAGHED ON. ONLY ONE END
TO ALLOW FOR EXPANSION.

LENGTH: 18"
WALL THICKNESS: .062"

PLANK SPLICE SLEEVE ASSEMBLY

(TYP. @ ALL PLANK SPLICES)

THE PLANK WITH THE ENDS STAGGERED ABOUT
1/2". FASTEN SLEEVE WITH (1) ALUMINUM
POP RIVET.
2) SUDE THE END OF THE ADJOINING PLANK
Z OVER THE SLEEVES UNTIL THE TWO
oy / PLANKS ARE SNUG.
A

1) INSERT PIPE SLEEVE APPROXIMATELY HALFWAY

INTO THE RAIL PIPE. FASTEN PIPE SLEEVE WITH
(1) ALUMINUM POP RIVET (5/32" X 5/8)

2) SUDE THE END OF THE ADJOINING RAILPIPE
OVER THE PIPE SLEEVE UNTIL THE TWO
RAILS ARE FLUSH.

NOTE: PIPE SLEEVES SHOULD BE ATTACHED
ON ONLY ONE END TO ALLOW FOR
EXPANSION.




NOTE: PLANK, C.LFENCE, ETC. NOT

2 x 10 PNK~ 3.1/2 ALUM.

I I I _— BOLT CLIP
5/16°0 x 1.1/4" GALV.
CARRIAGE BOLT WITH ;

LOCKWASHER & HEX NUT

BOLT CLIP DETAIL

1'1/2’ = 1'_0.

Al
=

%

SHOWN FOR CLARITY

REAR CORNER TIE AND Pl

FRONT SIDE RAIL RETURN DETAIL

3/4" = 1'-0"

FIG.1 FIG.2
1) LOCATE THE CHANNEL END CAP AS SHOWN IN FIG. 1.

2) TAP END CAP INTO PLACE WITH RUBBER MALLET OR SOFT WOOD. FIG.2
3) DRILL 5/32" HOLES THROUGH THE BOTTOM FLANGE AND THE BOTTOM

OUTSIDE PLANK FLANGES OF EACH PLANK. INSTALL 5/32" POP RIVETS.

END CAP DETAIL

N.T.S.

7
4 6\4‘2(
A 5/32" x 3/8"
Fp " /ALUM. POP RIVETS

/\/\ CAST ALUM.
\ﬂ/ o
1 x 6 RISER END CAP

N.T.S.

5/16” X 1.1/4" GALV.
CARRIAGE BOLT

1.‘1‘4’0 GALV. TENSION
BAND (BAND STRADLES CHANNEL
FLANGE @ TOP ONLY)

TOP RAIL

11/4°0 GALV.
5/16" X 1.1/4" GALV. TENSION BAND
CARRIAGE BOLT

2ND RAIL

T s
5/16" X 1.1/4" GALV.;EjE)/
CARRIAGE BOLT

BOTTOM RAIL
RAIL PIPE ATTACHMENT

DO NOT PLACE SIDE RAIL POST
ON TOP OF END CAPS WHEN
DETERMINING HOLE LOCATIONS.

TYP. SIDE RAIL POST ATTACHMENT

1" =1'-0"




